

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Writ Petition(Crl.) No. 19/2003(For Preliminary Hearing)

NASEEM AHMED @ TARZAN

Petitioner (s)

VERSUS

STATE OF RAJASTHAN

Respondent (s)

(With Appln(s). for exemption from filing O.T. and bail)
(With Office Report)

Date : 14/02/2003 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.G. BALAKRISHNAN
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE P. VENKATARAMA REDDI

For Petitioner (s) Mr. K.L.Janjani,Adv.
Mr. Vibhakar Mishra,Adv.
Mr. P.K.Singh
Mr. Satish Pandey,Adv.

For Respondent (s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

.....L.....I.....T.....T.....T.....T.....T.....T.....T.....J
.SP2

The petitioner herein was one of the accused in a Sessions Case tried by the Additional District and Sessions Judge (Fast Track), Ajmer. The petitioner was granted bail by the Sessions Court on 13.10.1992. As he was not present at the commencement of the trial, petitioner was declared as absconding and the trial against other accused was conducted by the Sessions Court and they were convicted for various offences. They filed an appeal by Special Leave before this Court and in that case leave was granted and the same is pending before this Court as SLP(Crl.) No. 6869/2001.

....2/-

.PA

:2:

The petitioner herein was later arrested in another case at Allahabad and on production warrant, he was produced before Additional Sessions Judge, Ajmer. Now, he is remanded in custody and is in the Central Jail, Ajmer. Petitioner now prays that in view of the pendency of the SLP(Crl.) No. 6869/2001 before this Court, the original records are not available with Sessions Court. Therefore, the trial against the petitioner cannot be commenced and he prays that the original records may be sent back to the Sessions Court.

Registrar(Judicial) is directed to report whether the original records of the Sessions Case No. 110/92 on the file

of Additional District and Sessions Judge (Fast Track), Ajmer could be sent back to that Court and whether any photostat copies of that document could be prepared in substitution of the original records. If the appeal is already posted for hearing before any Court, specific consent shall be obtained from the Hon'ble Judges as to whether the original records could be sent back to Sessions Court.

Post the matter after three weeks.

.SP1

(Saroj Bala)
PA to Addl. Registrar

(Veera Verma)
Court Master